

No. _____

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

HYUNG JIN “SEAN” MOON,
Petitioner,

v.

HAK JA HAN MOON, HOLY SPIRIT ASSOCIATION FOR
THE UNIFICATION OF WORLD CHRISTIANITY, FAMILY
FEDERATION FOR WORLD PEACE AND UNIFICATION
INTERNATIONAL, HYO YUL KIM, “PETER”, DOUGLAS
D.M. JOO, CHANG SHIK YANG, KI HOON KIM, MICHAEL
W. JENKINS, MICHAEL BALCOMB, FARLEY JONES,
ALEXA WARD, JOHN DOES 1-6,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AARON M. HERZIG
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN G. POLAK
LYNN ROWE LARSEN
SPENCER S. COWAN
TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP
425 Walnut Street, Suite 1800
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Phone: (513) 357-8768
Fax: (513) 381-0205
aherzig@taftlaw.com

April 5, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING. ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW. 3

JURISDICTION. 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED. 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

 A. Factual Background 4

 1. Rev. Moon appoints Sean Moon as the
 future leader of the Unification Church 5

 2. After Rev. Moon dies in 2012, Family
 Federation officials begin their scheme to
 remove Mr. Moon from all leadership
 positions 6

 3. Mr. Moon exposes corruption at the
 Family Federation and faces further
 retaliation. 7

 4. With no authority to do so, Hak Ja Han
 installs herself as leader of the Family
 Federation 8

 B. Proceedings Below. 8

1. The District Court’s Decision.	8
2. The Second Circuit’s Decision	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	10
I. This Court should grant the petition to resolve whether allegations of fraud or other tortious conduct within a religious organization warrant exercising jurisdiction.	11
A. The ecclesiastical abstention doctrine is not absolute, and a blunt application of that rule would often result in injustice and lawlessness	12
B. Resolving allegations of fraud or other tortious conduct outweighs competing First Amendment interests and supports the exercise of jurisdiction.	13
C. Uncertainty abounds among the lower courts because this Court has never held whether the fraud-or-collusion exception exists.	15
D. Mr. Moon’s allegations of tortious conduct support exercising jurisdiction, and the Second Circuit erred by treating the fraud-and-collusion exception as an afterthought . . .	18
E. This fundamentally secular dispute presents none of the doctrinal questions that commonly warrant ecclesiastical abstention	20
CONCLUSION.	23

APPENDIX

Appendix A Summary Order in the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit
(November 5, 2020) App. 1

Appendix B Memorandum and Order in the
United States District Court Southern
District of New York
(December 19, 2019) App. 10

Appendix C Judgment in the United States
District Court Southern District of
New York
(December 20, 2019) App. 45

Appendix D First Amended Complaint in the
United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York
(June 14, 2019) App. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ambellu v. Re’ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2019) . . .	15, 16
<i>Askew v. Trs. of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997).	18
<i>Crowder v. Southern Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987).	15
<i>Episcopal Diocese of Fort Worth v. Episcopal Church</i> , 602 S.W.3d 417 (Tex. 2020)	12
<i>Family Fed’n for World Peace v. Hyun Jin Moon</i> , 2011-CA-003721 (D.C. Super. Ct.)	21
<i>Gonzales v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929).	14
<i>Holy Spirit Ass’n for the Unification of World Christianity v. World Peace & Unification Sanctuary, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-01508-JPW (M.D. Pa.)	21
<i>Hutchinson v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986).	15
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).	12, 14

<i>Kaufmann v. Sheehan</i> , 707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	12
<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of the Southern Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , (U.S. Feb. 23, 2021)	13
<i>Presbyterian Church in U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem. Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	12, 16
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	11, 20, 21
<i>Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist Church</i> , 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994)	18
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
18 U.S.C. § 1962(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	4
